HE301*

Medical Act 1894

Medical Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2001

Made by the Medical Board and approved by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the Medical Amendment Rules (No. 2) 2001.

2. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the Medical Rules 1987*.

[* Reprinted as at 23 July 1999.]

3. Rule 11 amended

- (1) Rule 11(1) is repealed and the following subrule is inserted instead
 - (1) An application for general registration as a medical practitioner, or for conditional registration as a medical practitioner under section 11AB, 11AC, 11AD, 11AE, 11AF(1) or 11AG of the Act, shall be in the form of a form approved by the Board.
- (2) Rule 11(2) is amended by deleting "An" and inserting instead
 - " Subject to subrule (2a), an ".
- (3) After rule 11(2) the following subrule is inserted
 - (2a) An application for conditional registration under section 11AE, 11AF(1) or 11AG of the Act, shall be accompanied by
 - (a) the fee prescribed in item 1c in Schedule 1; and

,,

"

270.00

(b) the appropriate annual fee prescribed in item 2, 2a or 2b of Schedule 1.

4. Rule 12 amended

Rule 12(1a) is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting "or 11AF" and inserting instead —", 11AF or 11AG";
- (b) at the end of paragraph (a) by deleting "and";
- (c) at the end of paragraph (b) by deleting the full stop and inserting instead —

: and

(c) if the application is made under section 11AG of the Act, a copy of the undertaking required by that section.

5. Rule 35 amended

Rule 35 is amended after "in item 1," by inserting —

" 1c, ".

6. Schedule 1 amended

44

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) in item 1 after "person" by inserting
 - " (other than as provided in item 1b or 1c) ";
- (b) after item 1b by inserting the following item
 - 1c. Application for certain type of conditional registration by a natural person (section 11AE, 11AF(1) or 11AG of the Act)

e) in item 2 by deleting "180.00" and inserting instead —

- (c) in item 2 by deleting "180.00" and inserting instead —

 " 215.00 ";
- (d) in item 2a by deleting "50.00" and inserting instead —

 " 55.00 ":
- (e) in item 2b by deleting "40.00" and inserting instead —

 " 44.00 ".

Professor C. A. MICHAEL, President of the Medical Board.

Approved by the Governor in Executive Council,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.